

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**DONNA CURLING, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, ET AL.,  
Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-2989-AT**

**CURLING PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS'  
RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS CURLING PLAINTIFFS' THIRD  
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

I. State Defendants Fail to Defend the Actual Proposed Election System to Be Implemented in Georgia ..... 4

II. State Defendants Ignore the Rule 12 Standard ..... 6

III. This Court and the Eleventh Circuit Already Rejected State Defendants’ Frivolous Jurisdictional Arguments ..... 8

    A. Curling Plaintiffs’ DRE Claims Are Not Barred by the Eleventh Amendment ..... 8

    B. Curling Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge BMDs, as with DREs ..... 12

        1. *Injury in Fact* ..... 13

        2. *Causation* ..... 17

        3. *Redressability* ..... 18

IV. State Defendants’ Other Arguments Are Meritless ..... 19

    A. Curling Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding DREs Are Not Moot ..... 19

    B. State Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Proper Relief Miss the Mark ..... 22

    C. Curling Plaintiffs Do Not Oppose Dismissal of Count V ..... 23

    D. Curling Plaintiffs Do Not Assert a Procedural Due Process Claim ..... 24

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 6

*Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland, Fla.*,  
713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013) .....19

*Banfield v. Cortes*,  
922 A.2d 36 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007).....14

*Barber v. Rubin Lublin, LLC*,  
No. 1:13-CV-975-TWT, 2013 WL 6795158 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 20, 2013) ..... 8

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 6

*Curling v. Kemp*,  
334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018) ..... 12, 14, 17, 18

*Curling v. Sec’y of Ga.*,  
761 F. App’x 927 (11th Cir. 2019) .....8, 9, 10

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....9, 10, 12

*Fla. Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. State of Fla. Dep’t of Health &  
Rehab. Servs.*,  
225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 11, 12, 19

*Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.*,  
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) .....17

*Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr, S.A.*,  
320 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2003) .....21

*Green v. Mansour*,  
474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....11

*Hishon v. King & Spalding*,  
467 U.S. 69 (1984) ..... 6

*Horton v. City of St. Augustine, Fla.*,  
272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001) .....21

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....13

*McKinney v. Pate*,  
20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994) .....24

*Morrison v. Amway Corp.*,  
323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 7

*Palko v. Connecticut*,  
302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....24

*Prop. Mgmt. & Invs., Inc. v. Lewis*,  
752 F.2d 599 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 7

*Randall v. Scott*,  
610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 6

*SFM Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of Am. Secs., LLC*,  
600 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 7

*Stewart v. Blackwell*,  
444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006), *vacated* (July 21, 2006), *superseded*, 473  
F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007) .....14

*United States v. Georgia*,  
778 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2004) .....20

*United States v. Hays*,  
515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....12

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....10

*Wexler v. Anderson*,  
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006) .....24

**Statutes**

O.C.G.A § 21-2-300(a)(2).....3, 19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 6
